

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup [www.gmgastro.com](http://www.gmgastro.com) Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

## SKU: EMHJ53

### Stainless steel microwave holder - 530 mm



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

## Product Manual for Stainless Steel Microwave Holder (530 mm) - EMHJ53

### 1. General Information

The Stainless Steel Microwave Holder (530 mm), product code EMHJ53, is designed to securely hold most standard microwaves, enhancing kitchen safety and organization. This holder ensures easy access to your microwave while keeping your cooking space tidy.

### 2. Safety Information

- Installation Safety: Ensure the holder is mounted on a sturdy wall capable of supporting the weight of the microwave plus the holder itself. Use appropriate mounting hardware for your wall type.
- Weight Limits: The holder is rated to support up to a maximum weight of 60 kg. Exceeding this weight limit may compromise the stability of the holder.
- Electrical Safety: Ensure that the microwave is plugged into a properly grounded outlet. Avoid overloading electrical sockets.
- Children and Pets: Keep children and pets away from the installation area during setup to prevent accidents.
- Maintenance Checks: Regularly check the holder for signs of wear and looseness. Tighten screws if necessary to maintain a secure hold.

### 3. Product Specifications

- Dimensions: 530 mm (width)
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Weight Capacity: 60 kg
- Mounting Hardware: Included
- Color: Stainless Steel Finish

### 4. Setup and Installation

- Tools Required: Drill, screwdriver, level, measuring tape, adjustable wrench.
- Installation Steps:
  1. Select Location: Choose a suitable spot for the microwave holder that allows for easy access and is near an electrical outlet.
  2. Measure and Mark: Use a measuring tape to measure 530 mm in width. Mark the wall with a pencil to indicate where the holder will be installed.
  3. Level the Holder: Use a level to ensure that your markings are straight.
  4. Drill Holes: Drill holes into the wall at the marked locations. Make sure the holes are suitable for the wall type (drywall, concrete, etc.).
  5. Attach the Holder: Align the holder with the drilled holes and insert the provided screws through the holder and into the wall. Tighten securely.
  6. Check Stability: Once installed, ensure the holder is firmly attached and does not wobble.

### 5. Operation

To use the microwave holder, carefully place your microwave onto the shelf. Ensure the microwave is centered and that the holder supports it securely. Plug the microwave into a grounded outlet.

### 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Cleaning: Wipe the stainless steel surface with a damp cloth and a mild detergent. Avoid using abrasive materials that can scratch the surface.
- Maintenance: Regularly check for any loose screws or instability. Ensure that the holder remains clean and dry to prevent rusting.

### 7. Troubleshooting

- Loose Holder: If the holder feels loose, tighten the screws immediately.
- Weight Issues: If the holder shows signs of sagging or instability, remove the microwave and redistribute weight as necessary.

### 8. Disposal

At the end of its life, dispose of the Stainless Steel Microwave Holder in accordance with local regulations. Recycle where possible, focusing on the metal components.

### 9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us at:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für den Edelstahl-Mikrowellenhalter 530 mm (EMHJ53)

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Der Edelstahl-Mikrowellenhalter EMHJ53 ist eine hochwertige Lösung zur sicheren und praktischen Aufbewahrung Ihrer Mikrowelle. Hergestellt aus langlebigem Edelstahl, ermöglicht dieser Halter eine einfache Installation und sorgt für einen eleganten Look in Ihrer Küche.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Halter auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche montiert wird, um ein Umkippen der Mikrowelle zu vermeiden.
- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur für Mikrowellen, die die maximalen Gewichts- und Größenanforderungen erfüllen.
- Halten Sie den Halter trocken, um Rutschgefahr zu vermeiden.
- Tragen Sie beim Heben der Mikrowelle angemessene Schutzhandschuhe, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass die elektrische Verkabelung der Mikrowelle nicht eingeklemmt wird.

## 3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Material: Edelstahl
- Abmessungen: 530 mm (B) x 300 mm (H) x 400 mm (T)
- Tragfähigkeit: bis zu 30 kg
- Zusätzliche Features: korrosionsbeständig, einfache Reinigung, elegantes Design

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Überprüfen Sie den Lieferumfang auf Vollständigkeit.
- Wählen Sie einen geeigneten Ort, um den Halter zu montieren, idealerweise in der Nähe einer Steckdose.
- Verwenden Sie die im Lieferumfang enthaltenen Schrauben und Dübel für die Montage.
- Bohren Sie Löcher in die Wand gemäß den Markierungen des Halters.
- Befestigen Sie den Halter mithilfe eines Schraubendrehers sicher an der Wand.
- Platzieren Sie die Mikrowelle vorsichtig auf dem Halter, nachdem dieser sicher installiert wurde.

## 5. Betrieb

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Mikrowelle korrekt angeschlossen ist und ordnungsgemäß funktioniert.
- Bedienen Sie die Mikrowelle gemäß der Bedienungsanleitung des Herstellers.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie den Halter regelmäßig mit einem weichen, feuchten Tuch und mildem Reinigungsmittel.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel oder Scheuerschwämme, um Kratzer zu verhindern.
- Prüfen Sie regelmäßig die Schrauben auf festen Sitz und ziehen Sie diese gegebenenfalls nach.

## 7. Fehlerbehebung

- Wenn die Mikrowelle wackelt oder nicht stabil steht, überprüfen Sie die Installation des Halters und stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Schrauben fest angezogen sind.
- Bei Anzeichen von Rost oder Beschädigung des Halters sollte dieser umgehend ersetzt werden.

## 8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Elektroschrott.
- Das Produkt ist vollständig recycelbar, bitte trennen Sie die Materialien entsprechend.

## 9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de RVS Magnetronhouder 530 mm (EMHJ53)

## 1. Algemene informatie

Gefeliciteerd met de aankoop van de RVS Magnetronhouder 530 mm (EMHJ53). Dit product is ontworpen om een veilige en praktische oplossing te bieden voor het plaatsen van uw magnetron. Het zorgt niet alleen voor een optimale ruimtebenutting, maar ook voor een stijlvolle uitstraling in uw keuken.

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik de magnetronhouder uitsluitend voor het plaatsen van magnetrons met een maximaal gewicht van 50 kg.
- Zorg ervoor dat de ondergrond waar de houder op geplaatst wordt vlak en stevig is.
- Plaats de houder altijd op een stabiele ondergrond om te voorkomen dat deze omvalt.
- Voorkom dat er water of vocht op de houder komt om roestvorming te voorkomen.
- Houd kinderen en huisdieren uit de buurt van de houder tijdens het installeren en gebruiken van de magnetron.

## 3. Productspecificaties

- Materiaal: RVS
- Afmetingen: 530 mm (breedte)
- Maximaal draagvermogen: 50 kg
- Geschikt voor: De meeste standaard magnetrons
- Kleur: Zilver

## 4. Installatie en Setup

1. Controleer de inhoud van de verpakking om er zeker van te zijn dat alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn.
2. Selecteer een geschikte locatie voor de houder, zorg ervoor dat de muur of ondergrond stevig en vlak is.
3. Markeer de positie waar de houder gemonteerd zal worden met een potlood.
4. Boor de benodigde gaten in de muur volgens de markeringen.
5. Plaats de bijbehorende muurankers in de boorgaten voor extra stabiliteit.
6. Bevestig de houder aan de muur met de meegeleverde schroeven en gebruik een waterpas om te controleren of deze recht hangt.
7. Laat de houder 24 uur drogen voordat u de magnetron plaatst.

## 5. Bediening

Plaats de magnetron zorgvuldig op de houder. Zorg ervoor dat deze stevig op zijn plaats staat en niet wiebelt. Volg de gebruiksaanwijzing van de magnetron voor de bediening ervan.

## 6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Reinig de RVS magnetronhouder regelmatig met een zachte doek en een mild schoonmaakmiddel.
- Gebruik geen schurende schoonmaakmiddelen om krassen te voorkomen.
- Controleer regelmatig of alle bevestigingen goed vastzitten en spankrachten indien nodig aan.

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De houder lijkt niet stabiel  
Oplossing: Controleer of de houder correct is geïnstalleerd en of de ondergrond vlak is.
- Probleem: Roestvorming op de houder  
Oplossing: Zorg ervoor dat de houder droog blijft en geen contact heeft met water of vocht.

## 8. Afvoer

Ditzelfde product kan aan het einde van zijn levensduur worden gerecycled. Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalverwerkingsfaciliteiten voor informatie over recyclingopties voor RVS.

## 9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Soporte de Microondas de Acero Inoxidable (530 mm)

## 1. Información General

El soporte de microondas de acero inoxidable de 530 mm es un accesorio práctico y duradero diseñado para mantener su microondas seguro y accesible en cualquier lugar de su cocina. Su construcción robusta y estética moderna lo convierten en una elección ideal para cualquier hogar.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso correcto: Este producto está diseñado exclusivamente para sostener microondas. No debe ser utilizado para otros fines.
- Carga máxima: Asegúrese de que el peso del microondas no sobrepase los 50 kg.
- Superficies estables: Instale el soporte en una superficie plana y estable para evitar caídas.
- Evitar humedad: No exponga el soporte a humedad constante o a entornos corrosivos, ya que esto puede afectar su integridad.
- Montaje correcto: Siga todas las instrucciones de instalación cuidadosamente para garantizar un uso seguro.
- Mantenimiento: Inspeccione regularmente el soporte para asegurarse de que no haya daños visibles.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Dimensiones: 530 mm
- Capacidad de carga: Hasta 50 kg
- Color: Acero inoxidable
- Montaje: Requiere ensamblaje

## 4. Configuración e Instalación

- Herramientas necesarias: Taladro, destornillador y nivel.
- Pasos para la instalación:
  1. Seleccione una ubicación adecuada en una pared resistente.
  2. Utilice el nivel para marcar la altura deseada para el soporte.
  3. Asegúrese de que las marcas estén alineadas según el ancho del soporte.
  4. Taladre agujeros en la pared donde se realizarán la instalación de los tornillos.
  5. Fije el soporte a la pared utilizando los tornillos proporcionados, asegurándose de que esté nivelado.
  6. Verifique que el soporte esté firmemente instalado antes de colocar el microondas.

## 5. Operación

Coloque su microondas suavemente sobre el soporte, asegurándose de que esté centrado y equilibrado. Para acceder al microondas, use las asas o la parte frontal del microondas. Nunca empuje o tire del microondas mientras esté en el soporte.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza: Use un paño suave y húmedo con agua y jabón suave para limpiar el soporte. Evite productos químicos abrasivos.
- Mantenimiento: Inspeccione periódicamente la instalación y ajuste cualquier tornillo que pueda aflojarse con el tiempo.

## 7. Resolución de Problemas

- El soporte se siente inestable: Verifique que todos los tornillos estén apretados y que el soporte esté nivelado.
- Daños visibles en el acero inoxidable: Contacte al proveedor para obtener asistencia.

## 8. Eliminación

El soporte de microondas de acero inoxidable debe ser desechado siguiendo las normativas locales de reciclaje. Asegúrese de separar los materiales reciclables como el acero inoxidable conforme a las regulaciones locales.

## 9. Contacto

Para preguntas o asistencia, por favor contáctenos:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

## Manuel d'utilisation du support à micro-ondes en acier inoxydable 530 mm EMHJ53

### 1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi le support à micro-ondes en acier inoxydable EMHJ53. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une solution pratique et robuste pour le rangement de votre micro-ondes. Veuillez lire ce manuel attentivement avant l'utilisation pour garantir une installation et un fonctionnement corrects.

### 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisez le support uniquement pour la taille et le poids de micro-ondes indiqués.
- Assurez-vous que le support est installé sur une surface plane et stable.
- Ne surchargez pas le support au-delà de la capacité maximale recommandée.
- Évitez une exposition directe à l'humidité ou à des environnements corrosifs.
- Ne placez pas votre micro-ondes sur un support endommagé ou instable.
- Respectez les distances de sécurité par rapport à des objets inflammables.
- Si des parties de ce produit montrent des signes d'usure ou de détérioration, cessez l'utilisation immédiatement.

### 3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Dimensions : 530 mm
- Capacité maximale : 50 kg
- Finition : Poli
- Couleur : Argent
- Installation : Montage mural
- Compatible avec les micro-ondes jusqu'à 30 litres

### 4. Installation et Montage

- Rassemblez tous les outils nécessaires : perceuse, vis, niveau à bulle, mètre ruban.
- Choisissez un emplacement pour le support, en veillant à respecter les mesures de sécurité.
- À l'aide du niveau à bulle, marquez l'emplacement des trous pour le montage.
- Percez les trous aux emplacements marqués.
- Fixez le support sur le mur avec les vis fournies, en veillant à ce qu'il soit bien de niveau.
- Vérifiez la solidité du montage avant de placer le micro-ondes sur le support.

### 5. Fonctionnement

Pour utiliser le support, placez simplement votre micro-ondes sur la surface. Assurez-vous qu'il est bien centré et que toutes les pieds de l'appareil reposent uniformément sur le support. Vérifiez que le cordon d'alimentation est en toute sécurité connecté à une prise électrique.

### 6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez le support avec un chiffon doux et un détergent non abrasif.
- Évitez d'utiliser des éponges dures ou des produits chimiques agressifs.
- Séchez entièrement après nettoyage pour éviter la corrosion.
- Inspectez régulièrement le support pour déceler tout signe d'usure ou de dommage.

### 7. Dépannage

- Si le support semble instable, vérifiez l'installation et assurez-vous qu'il est bien fixé.
- En cas de rouille ou de corrosion, nettoyez la zone affectée et appliquez une couche de protection.
- Si des pièces manquent ou sont endommagées, veuillez contacter le service client.

### 8. Élimination

Ne jetez pas ce produit avec les déchets ménagers. Consultez les réglementations locales pour savoir comment éliminer le métal et les matériaux en acier inoxydable de manière appropriée.

### 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Supporto per Microonde in Acciaio Inossidabile 530 mm EMHJ53

## 1. Informazioni Generali

Il supporto per microonde in acciaio inossidabile EMHJ53 è progettato per offrire una soluzione pratica e durevole per il posizionamento dei microonde in cucine commerciali e residenziali. Realizzato con materiali di alta qualità, il supporto garantisce stabilità e resistenza nel tempo.

## 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzo secondo le istruzioni: Assicurati di seguire le istruzioni di installazione correttamente per evitare incidenti.
- Carico massimo: Non superare il peso massimo consigliato del microonde.
- Superfici di appoggio: Posiziona il supporto su superfici stabili e piane per prevenire rovesciamenti.
- Preventivi di incendio: Mantenere il supporto lontano da fonti di calore dirette.
- Manutenzione: Controlla regolarmente il supporto per garantire che sia in buone condizioni e sostituire eventuali parti danneggiate.
- Bambini: Tenere i bambini lontani durante l'installazione e l'uso.

## 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: EMHJ53
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile
- Dimensioni: 530 mm
- Carico massimo: 50 kg
- Colore: Acciaio inossidabile lucido
- Utilizzo: Interno ed esterno
- Design: Moderno e funzionale

## 4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Strumenti necessari: Cacciavite, livella, trapano, tasselli, viti.
2. Posizionamento: Identifica la posizione desiderata per il supporto, assicurandoti che sia a livello e alla giusta altezza.
3. Marcatura: Utilizza una livella per marcare dove andranno i fori sul muro.
4. Foratura: Effettua i fori nelle posizioni contrassegnate, utilizzando un trapano e i tasselli appropriati.
5. Fissaggio: Monta il supporto al muro utilizzando le viti fornite. Assicurati che sia saldamente fissato.
6. Verifica: Controlla che il supporto sia stabile e in posizione orizzontale.

## 5. Funzionamento

Posiziona il microonde sul supporto installato. Assicurati che il microonde sia ben centrato e che le gambe del dispositivo siano completamente a contatto con il supporto. Non superare mai il carico massimo raccomandato.

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulizia: Pulire il supporto con un panno morbido e umido. Non utilizzare prodotti chimici aggressivi o spugne abrasive.
- Ispezione: Controlla periodicamente il supporto per segni di usura o danno e affronta eventuali problemi tempestivamente.

## 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Il supporto è instabile: Verificare che sia installato correttamente e che tutte le viti siano serrate.
- Ruggine o macchie: Pulire l'acciaio inossidabile con prodotti specifici per garantire che rimanga privo di macchie.

## 8. Smaltimento

Seguire le normative locali per lo smaltimento dell'acciaio inossidabile. Se possibile, riciclare il materiale per ridurre l'impatto ambientale.

## 9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania